A true copy of resolution adopted at a meeting of the Executive Committee of 
the Board of Education, held November To, 1902. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the appropriation of one hundred and seventy-eight dollars ($178) from premiums 

derived from the sale of Corporate Stock of The City of New York, pursuant to sec-
tion 48 of the Greater New York Charter, said sum to be applied in payment of the 
bill of the Lawyers' Title Insurance Company of New York for the examination and

[...]

be relinquished and transferred to the control of the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity. 

A true copy of resolution adopted by the Board of Education on November 26, 
1902. 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of twenty-seven thousand dollars ($27,000) be and hereby 

is transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Education for the 
year 1902, entitled "Special School Fund: Lighting," the same being in excess of the 
amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to the Depart-

[...]

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor. Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presi- 

dents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Rich-
mond-i6. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) be and 

hereby is transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Education 
for the year 1901, entitled "General School Fund" (Borough of Brooklyn), the same 
being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation

[...]

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education Novem-

ber 26, 1902. 

Apprdved: 
Eu0. E. MCLEAN, Engineer, Department of Finance. 

December I, 1902. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the appropriation of nine thousand two hundred and eighty-nine dollars ($9,289) 
from the proceeds of Corporate Stock of The City of New York issued pursuant to 
section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, said sum to be applied in payment of 
bills to be incurred by the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board 
of Education, with the Superintendent of State Prisons, for supplying furniture for

[...]

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Board of Education on No-

vember 26, 1902. 

Approved: 
Elm E. MCLEAN, Engineer, Department of Finance. 

December I, 1902. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the appropriation of two thousand five hundred and thirty-five dollars and ten cents 
($2,535.10) from premiums derived from the sale of Corporate Stock of The City of 
New York, pursuant to section 48 of the Greater New York Charter, said sum to be 
applied in payment of bills to be incurred by the Committee on Buildings, for and on 
behalf of the Board of Education, with the Superintendent of State Prisons, for sup-

[...]

Brooklyn, for the purpose of erect- 
ing a new building thereon. 	 • 

Beginning at the corner formed by the intersection of the easterly line of Bush-
wick avenue with the northerly line of Seigel street, running thence easterly along 
the said northerly line of Seigel street two hundred and eight (208) feet four (4) 
inches, thence at right angles to the said northerly line of Seigel street two 
hundred (goo) feet to the southerly line of McKibbin street, thence westerly along 
the said southerly line of McKibbin street to the easterly line of Bushwick avenue, 
thence southerly along the said easterly line of Bushwick avenue two hundred and 
one (201) feet five (5) inches to the corner formed by the intersection of the north-
erly line of Seigel street and the easterly line of Bushwick avenue, the point or place 
of beginning. 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby

[...]

that the premises fronting on McKibbin street 127 by 
too feet is worth $8o a foot front or $1o,16o; that the premises fronting on Seigel 
street io8 feet 4 inches by too feet is worth $72 a foot front or $7,800; making a to-
tal of $42.96o; and I certify the sum of forty-three thousand dollars ($43,000) as 
its full value, including land and buildings. 

Respectfully submitted. 
• MORTIMER J. BROWN. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 

the site selected by the Board of Education, under resolution of March, 26, 1902, for

[...]

a public school in the Borough of Brooklyn, situated on Bushwick avenue. McKib-
bin street and Seigel street, and the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to 
execute an agreement for the purchase of the property for school purposes at a price 
not exceeding forty-four thousand dollars ($44,000), said agreement to be approved 
as to form by the Corporation Counsel. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor. Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the Presidents 

of the Boroughs of Manhattan. Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens and Richmond—t6.